Ex. F1

Department of Transformation and Shared Services

Governor Asa Hutchinson
Secretary Amy Fecher
Director Jake Bleed

September 7, 2021

Senator David Wallace, Co-Chair
Representative David Hillman, Co-Chair
Personnel Sub-Committee

Arkansas Legislative Council

Room 315, State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Actions of the State Board of Finance in compliance with Act 1004 of 2021
Sen. Wallace and Rep. Hillman:

In compliance with Act 1004 of 2021 | hereby submit the following actions of the State
Board of Finance for approval by the Arkansas Legislative Council.

Specifically, | request approval of two contracts which expire on December 31, 2021,
and which are necessary to maintain operations of the State and Public School Life and
Health Insurance Program. Details on the contracts have been submitted through the
Bureau of Legislative Research in the manner consistent with all state contracting.

Both contracts were approved by the State Board of Finance at their most-recent
quarterly meeting, which was held on August 17t

Sipicerely,

Ja eed

Employee Benefits Division
501 Woodlane Street, Suite 500 x Little Rock, AR 72201 ~« 501.682.9656

TRANSFORM.AR. GOV



SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS
FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW
In-State Contracts

1. Agency: Statewide Shared Services Contractor: HMO PARTNERS INC
Location: LITTLE ROCK State: AR
Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)
Total Authorized: $129,632,083.80 Org. Term: 08/20/2018 08/19/2021 Procurement: RFP
Total After Review:  $172,772,408.80 Funding:  Trust - 100%

Total Projected: $271,285,280.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600047413
Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date
Amd. 2 43,140,325.00107,040,071.54 Exercising renewal option for services for one year with increase 12/31/2022

contract amount. Original contract date 8/21/2018, with end date of
12/31/2021, for three (3) years, renewable for four (4) additional one
(1) year terms.

Amd. 1 13,366,963.80 96,038,507.00 BUNDLED HEALTH SERVICES 12/31/2021
116,265,120.00 To administer Health Insurance Administration including: Claims Network
and Transplant Network Medical Management Actuarial Services and EAP
services to Arkansas State Employees and Public School Employees.

In-State Contracts Page | 03-Sep-21






STATE OF ARKANSAS
AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT

Contract #: 4600047413 Amendment #: !

1. Contracting Parties:

 Department No. & Name 0974 - Statewide Shared Services - -

. Division ) Not Applicable e

. Contractor Name HMO Partners Inc d/b/a Health Advantage

| Service Type Technical and General Services (TGS) _ . !
Tracking # 1 4600043149 | Tracking #2 [SP-18-0059 :

Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, all of the terms, conditions, covenants, representations.
and warranties in the above referenced Contract are hereby ratified and confimed in every respect and shall

remain unmodified and unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein as amended
hereby.

2. New Contract Expiration Date, if Applicable:  12/31/2021
Please leave blank if not ekbending contract to new date.

3. Purpose of Amendment:

Provide amendment details below.

Extending contract through the end of the year at existing rate. Original term was August 22, 2018 through August 21,
2021 with four (4) options to renew.

4. Amended Dollar Amount:

For each amendment involving a change in the contract doliar amount, enter the previous contract amounts.
Enter this amendment’s amounts, showing (+) for increase and (-) for decrease. Enter the new total for each
row. Note: Services apply to both professional and technical services. Reimbursable expenses are specific to
professional services and commodities are specific to technical services.

Previous This Amendment New Total
Services $ 116.265,120.00 $ 13,366,963.80 $ 129,632,083.80|
Reimbursable Expenses $0.00
Commodities B $0.00]
TOTAL $ 116,265,120.00 $ 13,366,963.80 $ 129,6832,083.80
Total dollar amount paid on contract as of this date:  $ 96,038,507.00 as of 04/30/2021

Updated total projected cost

FORM SRV-1A PAGE 10F 3 08/18/2020



Contract &: 4600047413

Amendment #; !

§. Attachment Lisat:

Disclosures.

Except as specifically amended herein (or as attached), all other terms and conditions of the above referenced
contract remain unchanged.

6. Source of Funds the Department intends to draw on. This is provided for informational purposes only. It
is required under Arkansas Procurement Law and is not a performance obligation of the Department or an
unconditional promise to pay from the sources identified.

. : ] | % of Total
| tify S f A
Fund Source eeHuty ou:ce ° Fund Fund Center | oot | Contract
Funds ; Funding
| Cost

Trust Funds Arkansas State Emp Admin f 383341 7006103 i $51,852,833.52 40.00 %
Trust Funds Public Teachers Trust Fund | 383353 7006108B $ 77,779,250.28 60.00 %
%
L %
| TOTALS $ 129,632,083.80 100.00 %

Identify whether State general revenue funds (GRF), special revenue funds (SRF) federal funds (FED), or
other public funds (Other) are the source. Identify each specific source of SRF, such as special taxes or fees,
in the “Identify Source of Funds” column. Similarly, if Other public funds, such as tobacco funds, general

improvement funds, etc., are being used to pay the Contractor, these should be specified in the “ldentify
Source of Funds” column.

FORM SRV-1A PAGE 20F 3 08/18/2020



STATE OF ARKANSAS
AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT

Contract #: 4600047413 Amendment #: !

7. Department Contacts for Question(s) Regarding This Contract:

Contact #1 — Department Representative submitting/tracking this contract

Rhoda Classen Executive Assistant to the Director
Name o a Title

(501) 683-0636 rhoda.classen@dfa.arkansas.gov
Telephone # Email

Contact #2 ~ Department Representative with knowledge of this project (for general questions and responses)

Shalada Toles TSS EBD Deputy Director

Name Title -
(501) 682-5142 shalada.toles@dfa.arkansas.gov

Telephone # Email

Contact #3 - Department Representative Director or Critical Contact (for time sensitive questions and

Jake Bleed TSS EBD Director

Name “Tie
(501) 682-5502 jake.blsed@diﬂ.arkansas.gov
“Telephone #

Z:Z:{‘%:%M 312'(«420.\1 //W(/( (l/ZB

Authorized Signature Da

C‘ e

CED, Heol fh Blvantocp e

ABCBS 60| S Galnes SE , ‘

L. tle Rock, AR F330] ASO7 W), M e Zod

LE AR 222w

FORM SRV-1A PAGE 3OF 3 08/18/2020



lune 22, 2021

Mr. Jake Bleed, Executive Director
Employee Benefits Division

501 Woodlane, Suite 500

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Amendment 1- Contract Extension
SP 18-0059 Bundled Health Services

Executive Director Bleed:

Please accept this letter as the document intent of HMO Partners, Inc. dba Health Advantage, to extend
the existing contract for referenced Bundled Health Services through December 31, 2021. The original
term date was August 21, 2021. Additionally, the current rates will apply. This extension of the contract
isin an effort to provide additional time for the current decision-making process.

Health Advantage will provide the renewal letter for January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 under
separate cover,

Sincerely

Jason Treece
Vice President
Strategic Account Management

cc: Lauren Ballard
Jim Bailey
Takisha Sanders



89)jdde saoqe au Jo auop [+]
askoydwig slelg

TEqUISE
UGISSILIWOD 10 pieog 21BIS

J301Q [BUORNJIISUOY
S Ajquisssy |esauag 1

jou0o (%) Bavejuy AR | AN . .
10 uosog diysiaumo {s)ewep s, uos1ag o1 wovy '@ ‘Ao ep uomsumucpieog | Buso4  uBLINgy

. 40 0B ‘Wnaussday 10)8u9s) PieH uonsoy
LI0Ru00 jo uogisod seysiy ST jeum
10/puB 15BI8jU) dIYSIBUMO 1O &, JBY/SIY S ]BYM DUB SWIEY {s)uossad By} 51 JBUM ¢bucy MOH Jo4 PIBH Qor jo Uojiisod jo suse ® Hew
“Rifue et Jo wewobeusw 8y} souen|ju Jo sepyod Burseyoind Bl PBI|p 0 Jemod BY} SUBBLU [0JJU0D D UTy)
UOISSILILLGD) 40 PIEOG BIEIS 1300 IRUORNLISUOD ‘AIqUISSSY (B13UBS U} JO Jequuslu B Jo pIyd o 'Juesed ‘il
1BUOANKIBUOD ‘AjqLUassy |8Jeuds) By} Jo Jaquiaw :AQue 8yl vy Jajeasb Jo 9504 0 1sR8)L) TiysIBUMO AU PiOY 20

504 "93A0jLT B¥IS 10 Jequuayy
"191pauq ‘eanods ayj 10 ‘cekojdwy ajelg '19QUIBRY UDISTWLIOD 10 PIBOY JNBIS “JeSY0
JOSWOD JO UOIESAd Aue ploy *18uL0] JO WwBnNI ‘sussiad Bupmoyio; auy jo Aue j1 mojeq eedpu;

x(SSEANISNG) ALILNY NV WO g |

saj|dde aaoqe ayj Jo aUoN O

~ eefojdw3 aje)g
I TSGR |

UoISSIWILIOY Jo pIeDg djelS
. JBOYQ [eLOIMASUCD

Alquassy _m..acmu,.
uongay (slowen s,uosiag twﬂ.:.. >=\M.sn¢ [ 992 Aaua evep vomsuco . sounoy| waung
["918 'p “r *21qnd "D uyor ‘asnads ‘algng O suer “o1) 10 S Saol ! PISH uowsog
LNoA 0] paeja Aoy} e1e May pue sweu (sjuosied 8yl S JBUM ¢Buoq moH 104 PIBH QOr" j0 LORISO JO BUIBN o.c BN

:8eA0)dWT 2115 10 T3quia
UOISSPUIWA D) JO pIROg A1BIS 18310

[EUONNINEUOY "AIqWessy |e1euBs) ay) jo 13qQuIBW 1JBULODJ JO JUBLIND € §7 @8n0ds anok Jo NOA JO PP 0 ‘Jusued ‘iejsts "J8YJ0Jq ay) Jo esnods Jnok ‘nok i w0lBq 31e0)puy

*x8STVAAIAIQAN] 04 g
IONILXT "ONINIVLE0 40 NOILIGNOD V SY
10 $3)e)S pajjupy AEINNOD L0Zz, 300D 4z Yy avis Hooy apy AR
19313 saueD YINog | gg ‘E8IMOaY
BET . INVN 19t TINVN 16V UNOA
Log [Jeseojnies x| L8PO0Y | | jeApy WieoH YaQ) Ou| SIoUME] OWH  IWVNGINEAVaXVL
04 SiHL 81
(sberuepy Yo vaq) oul sisuped OWH ONL] se, [x]
SJRVYN HO i NDOSNS 180

; ‘os84| " BUIUAGIG0 A ROIOP © WA 1IN8a3 RS UONGULIGIT BOBro ) oin s e S oy oniey
WHO04 NOILLYDI4IL¥3D) ONY 33N 07081 ANVYHS) GNY LOVYINOD




‘ON Jueig o0 =~ "ON 8uoyd uQsiad joeuon awenN JaquuinpN

JoB)juo) JoBIUOD Kouebyy Aoualy Aouaby

._ AiiG 6511 A5UBbYy
e

Zr0e-8L€-10G "ON auoyd juawabeuep Junodoy oIBeleNS gA S|l 80331 UOSEl U0SIad 10BjuQ)) I0pUdA

p Vi
Lzoenzeoaeq ‘wa.x t.v\.%m o3> 8N g Q § ainjeubig

‘ulsdsy payes SUORIPUOS 8INSOISID JOFIBHUOIGNS 6] O] aaIbe | Jey)
pue 3231400 puk 8nJ} S| UO)BLIIOJU] DAOGE BY) JO JJE Jofjoq puE o MOUY AU JO 3S6q 6] O] 40 Ajjeuad Jepun Agiiss |

0

‘Aouabe sjeys ey 03 JoBJIUOOGNS 8Y) JO junoule
Jejjop ay} Buiwejuoo uswsie)s e pue Jojoenuodgns ay} Aq paia|dwod WHOH NOWLVIIHILYID ANV FUNSO1DSIK] LNVHE) ANV LOVALNOT au} jo Adoo
B jlew (im | ‘ejep 10e4u0D ay) 0} Jusnbasgns Jo Joud Jayiaym ‘Jojaenuoagns e ym jusiasibe Aue ojul Buuslus Jaye shkep (0|) usj ueyy iaje| oN ¢

ADIIAIOS Y] 01 ]GDIDAD S3jpauia. InBd) 110 0] 122fqns aq Jjuys A2110d 40 uouEME2 ‘Ii KU s
OUM 0 2NSOLISIP paunias sy oynwe op sppf oy S1uxd Y[ IDLUOIGNS SU) [0 SULLD) DY) JO YOIV [ D 29 DYS 3P0 WY o1 ponsndd
perdopn $onod 10 woiwmBai ape dun o UOUDJOIA AU 40 f-)-86 LOPIOD 2NN S, 10Ud405) £q paunbas 2.n80§381p AUD MU O} Aanpin.

JojoBAU0IgNS B Yum Juewaaibe Aue jo ped e se ebenbue) Buimoljo) ayy spnjdul s | 2z

‘Aduabe ajels sy yum 1oenuoo Aw Jo
Suusj} sy Japun aw o pasinbas souewiopad ay) jo ‘ped Aue 1o ‘lie 'uolesapisucd Joj ‘Anua o ucsiad ay) o} ajebejep asimIsLy)o 1o ubisse | Agasoym
Juswiaaube ue Jajua | Woym WM Aua 10 uosied Aue ueaw IBYS 10j0BQU0OqNS  'WHOJ NOILVOLILLNED ONY 3¥NSOTIOSIQ INVES ANV LOVHINGS
e 9181dwod 0} JoyenuoIqns ay} annbel jim | ‘Sjep 10eQU0d aY) 0) Wanbesqgns Jo Joud ‘openuodgns Aue yum juswusalBe Aue o Buusius o} Joud |

FSNOJ[0) ST RITe | Louadp J5D)S® THIM PEIIU0) € BUIMIU 10 “BUIPUITIE “UIPHIIXS ‘SGITIR)GO jO UOLIPUod [BUONIPPE UE Ty

J0 "UOTID[N 321 a1 AU SIIBIOIA Olf#t 10 IIMSTIISTP
SiLIa) Y7 Jo 35021 JOLIGTOU D 2q JfUYS Japag) J0Y)
10 NOUDINISL 311t AUD JO UONDI0IN ANl IO 5 (-6 JAPI() AIIHIPNG S, 40UIIA0D AG PadibaT SISOISIP AUD Iy0u 0] 24R[I0.]

“A>us3V 31fj 0F 2]qUIIDAY SAFPaNiod ju3] [jb OF I q 710y5 A4,

Pa4nhas 31} dyyoue O SjID] 0 Ajjjtia 10 [ONPIAIPUL 310 J2YIITM "20)O0N 10D AuY  JoD43i0I 100}
o1 yuonsind paidopo

]
]

W04 UORESYRISD PUE BINSO[OSI] JUBIS puE 10B13UO0N)




@ Health Advantage Department of Finance and Administration

= s T Employee Benefits Division
@ Anindependent Licensee of the oss and Blue Shight Association .
i s et Bundled Health Services — SP-18-0059

Technical Proposal Response

Proposal Signature Page

Technical Proposal Packet Bid No. SP-18-0059

PROP( ATURE PAGE

< {HMO Partners, inc., d/hfa ﬂeatth Advantage
Address: 2OWCapxm4 Ave ‘

P Utﬂe g . - ; th Code W
‘Business | O Indwiduat == Sole Proprietorship = Public Service Corp
Designation U Pannetshlp ® Corporation Nanpmfﬂ
Minority lNoMppWe L} American indian  Asian American O Woman

ion: | [ African American [} Hispanic American {3 Pacific islander American {3 Service Disabled Veleran

iLeann r,s !
|
i |
501-212-8513 | Amemate  |501-379-4667
Phone | Phone |
Email ldrogers@arkbiuecross com

YES, a redacted copy of submission documents is enciosed
0 NO. a redacted copy of submission documents is not enclosed | understand a full copy of non-redacted submussion
documents will be released if requested

Note If a redacted copy of the submission documents s not provided with Prospective Conlraclor's response packet
and neither box is checked. a copy of the non-redacted documents. with the exception of financial data (other than
pricing), will be released in response to any request made under the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
See Bid Solicitation for additional information

By signing and submitting a response to this B:d Soicitation, 3 Prm Contractor agrees and certifies that they do
not employ of contract with illegal immigrants. if selected, the Prospective Contractor certifies that they will not employ
or contract with illegal immigrants during the aggregate term of a contract

By checkmg the box below a Pfospect:ve Con‘tractor agrees and cenrﬁes that mey do not boycott isragl, and if selected
will not boycott Israe! during the aggregate term of the contract

0 Prospective Contractor does not and will not boycott israel.

An official authorized to bind the Prospective Contractor to a resultant contract shall sign below.

The signature below signifies agreement that any exception that conflicts with a Requirement of this Bid Soficitation will
cause the Prospective Contractor's proposal to be disqualified.

Authorized Signature: Title: President & CEO
Use nfy /

Printed/Typed Name: John Glassford Date: 04/26/18




RESTRICTION OF BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-1-503, a public entity shall not enter into g contract
valued at $1,000 or greater with a company unless the contract includes a written certification that the
person or company is not currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of the contract not to
engage in, a boycott of Israel.

By signing below, the Contractor agrees and certifies that they do not boycott Israel and will not
boycott Israel during the remaining aggregate term of the contract,

If a company does boycolt Israel, see Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-1-503.

Bid Number/Contract Number E/1 "()/7‘77}7(77
Description of product or service | 777 %(M&ff % /4€ %&’VCX ff'
Contractor name /7//)7” /é,e?j/fﬁfl.ﬁv(. /é( 5/4‘(77/ /M/‘W %% ci

Contractor Signature: %ﬂf S /e = LEF Date: ‘jz 7 // s

Signature must be hand written, in ink

08252017



STATE OF ARKANSAS
AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT

Contract #:; 4600047413 Amendment #: 2

1. Contracting Parties:

Department No. & Name | 0914 — Statewide Shared Services

Division Not Applicable

Contractor Name HMO Partneres Inc d/b/a Health Advantage

Service Type Technical and General Services (TGS)

Tracking # 1 4600043149 | Tracking #2 | SP-18-0059

Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, all of the terms, conditions, covenants, representations,
and warranties in the above referenced Contract are hereby ratified and confirmed in every respect and shall
remain unmodified and unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein as amended
hereby.

2. New Contract Expiration Date, if Applicable: 12/31/2022

Please leave blank if not extending contract to new date.

3. Purpose of Amendment:

Provide amendment details below.

Exercising renewal option for services for one year with increase contract amount. Original contract date 8/21/2018, with
end date of 12/31/2021, for three (3) years, renewable for four (4) additional one (1) year terms.

4. Amended Dollar Amount:

For each amendment involving a change in the contract dollar amount, enter the previous contract amounts.
Enter this amendment's amounts, showing (+) for increase and (-) for decrease. Enter the new total for each
row. Note: Services apply to both professional and technical services. Reimbursable expenses are specific to
professional services and commodities are specific to technical services.

Previous This Amendment New Total
Services $ 129,632,083.80 | $43,140,325.00 $172,772,408.80
Reimbur: $0.00
Commoditie $0.00
oA $ 129,632,083.80 $ 43,140,325.00 $ 172,772,408.80
Total dollar amount paid on contract as of this date: ~ $ 107,040,071.54 35 of 08/19/2021
Updated total projected cost $ 271,285,280.00

FORM SRV-1A PAGE 1 OF 3 08/19/2020



Contract #: 4600047413

5. Attachment List:

Amendment #: 2

Proposal Signature page, Contract and Grant Disclosure Form, Israel Boycott Form, Rate Increase Justification

Except as specifically amended herein (or as attached), all other terms and conditions of the above referenced
contract remain unchanged.

6. Source of Funds the Department intends to draw on. This is provided for informational purposes only. It
is required under Arkansas Procurement Law and is not a performance obligation of the Department or an

unconditional promise to pay from the sources identified.

Gl e o ; o 2od 0 U s of Total
Identify Source of el s e it alc c cAmountof e
Fund Source iy oo ot Fund | ‘Fund Center coiee n - Contract
Funds® @ o - ol st R ‘Funding |

Trust Funds Arkansas State Emp Admin | 383341 7006103 $ 69,108,963.52 40.00 %
Trust Funds Public Teachers Trust Fund 383353 700610B $ 103,663,445.28 60.00 %
%
%
TOTALS $172,772,408.80 100.00 %

Identify whether State general revenue funds
other public funds (Other) are the source. Identi
in the “Identify Source of Funds” column. Simila
improvement funds, etc., are being used to

Source of Funds” column.

FORM SRV-1A

PAGE 20F 3

(GRF), special revenue funds (SRF) federal funds (FED), or

fy each specific source of SRF, such as special taxes or fees,
rly, if Other public funds, such as tobacco funds, general

pay the Contractor, these should be specified in the “Identify

08/19/2020



STATE OF ARKANSAS
AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT

Contract #: 4600047413

Amendment #: 2

7. Department Contacts for Question(s) Regarding This Contract:
Contact #1 — Department Representative submitting/tracking this contract

Jesse Jones Benefits Analyst

Name ’ - Title — S

(501) 682-6574 jesse.jones@dfa.arkansas.gov
Telephone # ' Email i

Contact #2 — Department Representative with knowledge of this project (for general questions and responses)

Shalada Toles TSS EBD Deputy Director
Name Title
(501) 682-5142

shalada.toles@dfa.arkansas.gov
Telephone # Email

Contact #3 — Department Representative Director or Critical Contact (for time sensitive questions and

Jake Bieed TSS EBD Director
Name Title

(501) 682-5502 jake.bleed@dfa.arkansas.gov
Telephone # mai

. 8. Signatures:

G .2 s 1SEP2021 W a| |21

Confractor Authorized Signature  Date Departipent Adthorized Signature Date
Inteniv CEG Health Bolvantiao \ Wedkt SR
Title Title €
H-l
©0] 5.Gaines ST, Li Fas5T B Went 1&!« (2 QR
Address Address
| 2
FORM SRV-1A PAGE 3 OF 3

08/19/2020



; Health Advantage Department of Finance and Administration

An independerst Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association E il ploye.e B eneﬁts D eSO
Bundled Health Services — SP-18-0059

Technical Proposal Response

FProposal Signature Page

Technical Proposal Packet Bid No. SP-18-0059

PROPOSAL SIGNATURE PAGE

Type or Print the following information.

Company  HMQO Partners, Inc,, d/b/a Health Advantage
Address: 1320 W Capitol Ave '

City' Iittle Rock ‘ T State:’ AR f ZKP ngeu ; 72201
Business 03 Individual = Sole Proprietorship = Public Service Corp
Designation- | I Parnership ® Corporation 7 Nonprofit

Mingrity W Not Applicable . American Indian 1 Asian Amencan T Woman

Designation | [ Afiican American I Hispanic American {1 Pacific islander Amerncan {7 Service Disabled Veteran

Business Folicy AR NMinority Certification #;

i

Contact iLeann Rogers ) ‘ Lead Executive
Person r ‘f

N 15012128513 Atemate  501-379-4667
Phone P l
Email Idrogers@arkbluecross com

B YES aredacted copy of submission documents is enclosed

{1 NO aredacted copy of subrussion documents 1s not enclosed | understand a fulf copy of non-redacted submission
documents will be released if requesteg

Note !f a redacted capy of the submission documents is not provided with Prospective Contractor's response packet
and neither box is checked. a copy of the non-redacted documents. with the exception of financial data (other than
prcing). will be released m response to any request iade under the Arkansas Freedom of information Act (FOIA;}.
See Bid Solicitation for additional information

iape o

By signing and submitting a response to this Bid Solicitation, a Prospective Contractor agrees and certifies that they do
not employ or contract with illegal immigrants  |f selected, the Prospective Contractor certifies that they will not employ
or contract with illegal immigrants during the aggregate term of a contract

=5 = 2 PR
g Ry SR B A R sl ol

By checking the box below, a Prospective Contractor agrees and certifies that they do not boycott israei and if selected
will not boycott Israel during the aggregate term of the contract

L} Prospective Contractor does not and wili not boycott 1srael

An official authorized to bind the Prospective Contractor to a resultant contract shall sign below.

The signature below signifies agreement that any exception that conflicts with a Requirement of this Bid Solicitation will
cause the Prospective Contractor's proposal to be disqualified.

Authorized Signature: / / /M‘/ / Title: President & CEQ
Use f/bnl_v " //F

Printed/Typed Name: John Glassford Date: 04/26/18




RESTRICTION OF BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-1-503, a public entity shall not enter into a contract
valued at $1,000 or greater with a company unless the contract includes a written certification that the
person or company is not currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of the contract not to

By signing below, the Contractor agrees and certifies that they do not boycott Israel and will not
boycott Israel during the remaining aggregate term of the contract,

If a company does boycott Israel, see Arkansas Code Annotated § 25.1-503.

Bid Number/Contract Number 7/ "‘)/7"/ 75‘77
Description of product or service | 77 SN ES % /4[ KM(/; Zlf ]
S Hom ATiels, Zve. et dhpyoie

Contractor Signature: J?mz;’ S /e = LEF Date: _3/?7 //f

Signature must be hand written, in ink

08252017



CONTRACT AND GRANT DISCLOSURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM

Failure to complete all of the following information may resuit in a delay in obtaining a contract, lease, purchase agreement, or grant award with any Arkansas State Agency.

SUBCONTRACTOR: SUBCONTRACTOR NAME: SR s S
[X] Yes [[INo HMO Partners inc. (DBA Health Advantage)
N 1S THIS FOR:
TAXPAYER 1D NaME: HMO Partners inc. (DBA Health Advar D Goods? @ MO_.SOQW\ND Both?
YOUR LAST NAME: FIRST NAME: i

Abpress: 801 S. Gaines Street
CITY: Little Rock

state: AR zip cope: 72201 country: USA

FOR INDIVIDUALS?Y

Indicate below if: you, your spouse or the brother, sister, parent, or child of you or your spouse /s a current or former: member of the General Assembly, Constitutional Officer, State Board or Commission
Member, or State Empioyee:
. What is the .uoaoimv name and how are they related to you?
Position Held Mark () zmﬁ%mwm Postion ot dsbikeid | For How Long? lie., Jane Q. Public, spouse, John Q. Public, Jr., child, etc.]
Current |Former | board/ commission, data entry, etc ] ,Mza\ﬁ zhw% Person’s Name(s) Relation

General Assembly

Constitutional Officer

State Board or Commission SN
Member I
State Employee

[x] None of the above applies

FOR AN ENTITY (BUSINESS) *

Indicate below if any of the following persons, current or former, hold an
Officer, State Board or Commission Member, State Employee, or the s|
Member, or State Employee. Posi

y position of control or hold any ownership interest of 10% or greater in the entity: member of the General Assembly, Constitutional
pouse, brother, sister, parent, or child of a member of the General Assembly, Constitutional Officer, State Board or Commission
tion of control means the power to direct the purchasin policies or influence the management of the entity.

Mark Zv Name of Position of Job Held For How Long? What is the person(s) name and what is his/her % of ownership interest and/or

.. gt s o
Position Held [senator, representative, name of From s what is his/er position of ooi%&: ership Position of
Current |Former | board/commission, data entry, etc.] MMAYY | MMAYY Person’'s Name(s) Interest (%) Control

General Assembly

Constitutional Officer

State Board or Commission
Member

State Employee

[-] None of the above applies



Contract and Grant Disclosure and Certification Form
;

Failure to make any disclosure required by Governor’s Executive Order 98-04, or any violation of any rule, regulation, or policy adopted pursuant to
that Order, shall be a material breach of the terms of this contract. Any contractor, whether an individual or entity, who fails to make the required
disclosure or who violates any rule, regulation, or policy shall be subject to all legal remedies available to the agency.

As an additional condition of obtaining, extending, amending, or renewing a contract with a state agency 1 agree as follows:

1. Prior to entering into any agreement with any subcontractor, prior or subsequent to the contract date, | will require the subcontractor to complete a
CONTRACT AND GRANT DISCLOSURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM. Subcontractor shall mean any person or entity with whom | enter an agreement
whereby | assign or otherwise delegate to the person or entity, for consideration, all, or any part, of the performance required of me under the terms
of my contract with the state agency.

2. | will include the following language as a part of any agreement with a subcontractor:

Failure to make any disclosure required by Governor'’s Executive Order 98-04, or any violation of any rule, regulation, or policy adopted
pursuant to that Order, shall be a material breach of the terms of this subcontract. The party who fails to make the required disclosure or who
violates any rule, regulation, or policy shall be subject to all legal remedies available to the contractor.

3. No later than ten (10) days after entering into any agreement with a subcontractor, whether prior or subsequent to the contract date, | will mail a
copy of the CONTRACT AND GRANT DISCLOSURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM completed by the subcontractor and a statement containing the dollar
amount of the subcontract to the state agency.

and belief, all of the above information is true and correct and
erein.

Signature § n, \Wfl\«ﬁﬁ Title_interim CEQ, Health Advantage Date 1SEP2021

Vendor Contact Person Title Phone No.

Agency use only
Agency Agency Agency Contact Contract

Number Name Contact Person Phone No. or Grant No.




i ' | | 1838 Higdon Ferry Road- Suits )
1 {§J) Health Advantage = e2tconfery s

.. Anrdepandant Licanses of the Blue {033 and Blue Shield Assaciation
' arkansasbluecross.com

June 23,2021

Mr. Jake Bleed, Executive Director
Employee Benefits Division

501 Woaodlane, Suite 500

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE- SP 18-0059 Bundled Health Services
2022 Renewatl

Executive Director Bleed-

Please accept this letter as the document of intent of HMO Partners, inc. dba Health Advantage, to
extend the existing contract for referenced Bundled Health Services from January 1, 2022 through
December 31, 2022

Medical

Effective January 1, 2022 various enhancements to systems, security processes, certification elements
and labor will resuit in Health Advantage seeing an increase in administrative fees. This increase in
administrative fees will be the first since the previous three-year agreement, which beganin 2019.

As you are aware, fees also remained unchanged for the 2019 - 2021 period per terms of the previous
three-year agreement Health Advantage strives to keep our administrative fees very competitive for
the Arkansas State Empioyee and Public-School Employee groups and this can be seen when reviewing
our administrative rate history Even with the requested increase for 2022, our administrative fees are
still below the 2015 - 2018 fees previously administered by Health Advantage for both ASE and PSE.
Additionally, the 2022 Healith Advantage renewal remains well below fees submitted by other third-
party administrators during the recent 2019 RFP process. The new administrative fees for 2022 are
guaranteed as foliows

$22 51
$1.96 Increase

New Directions EAP
New Directions has provided two options for your consideration. Please see below.

Option 1.

&-visit EAP service mode!
50,23 increase

$1.58



Option 2:

3-visit EAP service mode!
$0.02 Decrease

$1.33

Details of included services for each model provided under separate correspondence.

Milliman

Please see the table below offering both one and two year rate options. Milliman made changes to their
roles and rates for the as utilized services. As an additional option for your consideration, Milliman has
provided a per member per month fee to replace the as utilized model. This alternative is a flat monthly
administrative fee at $.55 PMPM for 2022 or S$.56 for 2022 and 2023.

Atkansas Conlract Renewal

Consuttant' ) Bill Rates
| Rereval
| Curreni  QOne Year | Two Years.
Bele 2019-2021 ' 2022 2022-2023: Notes

Actuaria’ Analyst Greg Collins / Julia Weber Julia Weber i 5270_t $225 5233

Associate Actuary Greg Cotins y NA 531:';; S325§onginaﬂ:.f included 10 actuanal anabyst
Consulting Actuary ! $350, $373. §385
Data Analyst | 5235 5245 5255
Equity Principal $590 5645, 8653
Prmary Actuary Courtney White Countney Whitz S400 §525: $535
Primary Consu'tani Scolt Cohen | S350 $450 $460
Principal i 5480 5480 S490
Secondary Actuary  Paul Sakhrar: Paui Sakhrams . 8415 $430 S44¢
Secondary Comsutatt Scott Coher f S473 3430 S440.
PP 30 5% S0 36

Roles with no consuitant ars generalt, sutees: maner erpers

Once you have time to review, we would like the opportunity to schedule time for discussion and to
answer questions. We appreciate the Opportunity to serve the State of Arkansas/Public School
Employees and look forward to continuing our long partnership.

Sincergly,

Lo

Jagon Treece
Vice President
Strategic Account Management

cc: Jim Bailey
Takisha Sanders






	Scan-_2021_09_07_08_18_35_993
	HMO Partners Inc Contract

